

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

**ILLINOIS LEAGUE OF ADVOCATES FOR
THE DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED *et al.***

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES and KEVIN CASEY, *in his official
capacity as Director of Developmental Disabilities;*
and COMMUNITY RESOURCE ALLIANCE,**

Defendants.

Case No. 13 C 01300

Hon. Marvin E. Aspen

JURY DEMAND

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

INTRODUCTION..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

A. Characteristics of Murray Residents..... 8

B. Historical Safeguards During Transition and Standard Operating Procedures. 8

C. Defendants’ Plan to Transfer 40-50 Residents from Murray by End of May and
Transfers in Progress. 9

D. Inappropriate Placement into Group Homes 10

E. Dangerous Pairings..... 10

F. Failure to Inspect the Home/Unsafe Home Conditions..... 11

G. Failure Of The OSG To Participate On Behalf Of Her Wards..... 12

H. Threats and Retaliation against Murray Staff..... 13

I. Failure to Follow the Standard Operating Procedures and Historical Safeguards..... 13

J. Refusal to Disclose Public Information..... 15

K. The Dangerous Effects of Mass Transfers (Jacksonville) 16

ARGUMENT..... 17

I. Plaintiffs Have a Better than Negligible Chance of Succeeding on the Merits. 18

II. Plaintiffs Have No Adequate Remedy at Law and Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if Preliminary Relief is Denied. 19

III. A Balancing of the Harms to the Parties Militates in Favor of Injunctive Relief Imposed Against Defendants. 22

IV. The Public Interest Is Served By Granting Injunctive Relief..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chicago Steel Rule & Die Fabricators Co. v. ADT Security Systems, Inc., 327 Ill. App. 3d 642 (1st Dist. 2002) 22

Cooper v. Salazar, 196 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 1999) 17

Domanus v. Lewicki, 857 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ill. 2012) 16

Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers Local No. 70, 415 U.S. 423 (1974)..... 16

ILADD et al. v. Illinois Health Facilities & Servs. Review Bd. d/b/a/ Jacksonville Developmental Center, 2012 MR 103 4

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring, 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... 18

Roland Machinery Co. v. Dresser Inc., 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984) 17

St. Charles Mfg. v. St. Charles Furniture Corp., 482 F. Supp. 397 (N.D. Ill. 1979)..... 16

Stuller, Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enterprises, Inc., 695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 16

Ty. Inc. v. Jones Group, Inc., 237 F.3d. 891, (7th Cir. 2001) 16

Statutes

59 Ill. Admin. Code 125 7

70 ILCS 705/1 22

755 ILCS 5/13-5 20

755 ILCS 5/13-5 (b)..... 12

77 Ill. Admin. Code 350.230 15

F.R.C.P. 65(b)..... 16
